

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL)	
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:06-cv-1384
)	
ALBERTO R. GONZALES,)	Three-judge court
Attorney General of the United States,)	(PLF, DST, EGS)
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. Plaintiff Is Ineligible To Seek Bailout Under Section 4(a)	1
A. <i>The Text of The Act Precludes Plaintiff's Bailout Claim</i>	1
B. <i>The Legislative History Refutes Plaintiff's Bailout Claim</i>	3
C. <i>Plaintiff's Other Arguments Regarding Bailout Are Unavailing</i>	7
II. Plaintiff Mischaracterizes The <i>Boerne</i> Test And The United States' Position	8
A. <i>This Court Should Review The Evidence Congress Amassed Of Violations Of Minority Citizens' Fundamental Right To Vote Free Of Discrimination</i>	9
1. <i>Evidence Of Discrimination In Voting Against Minority Citizens Is Relevant To Section 5's Congruence And Proportionality</i>	9
2. <i>Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate That The Evidentiary Record Before Congress In 2006 Was Insufficient In Comparison To The Evidentiary Records Before Congress Prior To Previous Reauthorizations</i>	15
B. <i>Section 5 Is A Congruent And Proportional Means Of Enforcing Minority Citizens' Right To Be Free Of Discrimination</i>	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	2
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	6
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	10
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	10, 11, 12, 19, 20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	9, 10, 12, 19, 21
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Board of Comm’rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	8
<i>United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980)	3
 CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	8, 9, 21
Fifteenth Amendment	8, 9, 21
29 U.S.C. 2612	20
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12131	20
42 U.S.C. 12132	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	19

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 5, 120 Stat. 580-581 18

Pregnancy Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e(k) 19

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 1973 3

42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) 1

42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)(1) 1

42 U.S.C. 1973b(b) 1

42 U.S.C. 1973l(c)(2) 2

Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, § 2(b)(2), 96 Stat. 131 4

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7) 20

28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

127 Cong. Rec. 22,903 (1981) 6

127 Cong. Rec. 23,142 (1981) 6

127 Cong. Rec. 23,146 (1981) 7

127 Cong. Rec. 23,147 (1981) 6

127 Cong. Rec. 33,180 (1981) 6

128 Cong. Rec. 14,114 (1982) 6

128 Cong. Rec. 14,151 (1982) 6

128 Cong. Rec. 14,319 (1982) 6

128 Cong. Rec. 14,336 (1982) 6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	4-6
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	4-6
H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	13, 16
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	14
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)</i>	14
<i>Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	7
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act – History, Scope, & Purpose: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)</i>	14
